

LFIR # 2147

1. Project Title	North Florida After	School Agricultu	re and Arts Program		
2. Senate Sponsor	Tracie Davis				
3. Date of Request	3/3/2025				
4. Project/Program De	escription				
Springfield neighbor program in partnersl under-served youth \$15 million in private community hub, with	hood in Jacksonville and with IDEAS for Us and will provide a space investment has been \$400 million anticipate	as a community of this after-school ace for students to made in the Phototed to be invested.	ze Jacksonville's Phoe enter to provide an ag Il program addresses of learn new hands-on benix Arts & Innovation drover the next 10 year ent of Education	ricultural and arts tr critical challenges fa skills in agriculture a n District to revitaliz	raining after school acing Jacksonville's and the arts. Nearly
State Agency conta	icted? No				
6. Amount of the Noni	recurring Request fo	or Fiscal Year 20	25-2026		
Type of Funding			Amou	unt	
Operating				965,000	
Fixed Capital Outlay			0		
Total State Funds Requested			965,000		
7. Total Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 2025-	2026 (including	matching funds avai	lable for this proje	ect)
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage	
T. (-1.0(-) 5		ion #C\		91%	
Total State Funds R	equested (from quest	ion #6)	965,000	9170	
Matching Funds R	equested (from quest	ion #6)	965,000	9176	
	equested (from quest	ion #6)	965,000	0%	
Matching Funds Federal	equested (from quest		,		
Matching Funds Federal			0	0%	
Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the			0	0% 0%	
Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other		st)	0 0	0% 0% 0%	
Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs	amount of this reque	5-2026 ate funding?	0 0 0 100,000	0% 0% 0% 9%	
Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project profess, provide the second sec	amount of this reques for Fiscal Year 202	5-2026 ate funding?	0 0 100,000 1,065,000 No	0% 0% 0% 9%	
Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre If yes, provide the	amount of this requests for Fiscal Year 202 eviously received stances most recent instance	5-2026 ate funding?	0 0 0 100,000 1,065,000	0% 0% 0% 9% 100%	
Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project profif yes, provide the respect to the respe	amount of this reques s for Fiscal Year 202 eviously received sta most recent instance Amou Recurring	st) 5-2026 ate funding? e: nt Nonrecurring ested? a per year.	0 0 100,000 1,065,000 No Specific Appropriation #	0% 0% 0% 9% 100%	



LFIR # 2147

Complete questions 10 and 11 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

. What is the cu	urrent phase of t	he project? Construction	O N/A		
Is the project	"shovel ready"	(i.e permitted)?			
	•	ate of construction?			
. What is the es	stimated comple	tion date of constru	ction?		
What funding	stream will be ι	sed for ongoing ope	erations and maint	enance of the projec	t?
		o receive, directly or ers of the facility and		ed capital outlay fun	ding. Include t

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits	Program Director	65,000
Other Salary and Benefits	Salaries for four additional FTEs including two youth coordinators, an agriculture specialist and an arts coordinator to assist with the administration and implementation of the after school program.	178,500
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other	Agricultural and arts equipment, as well as market infrastructure. Indirect costs including facilities maintenance, utilities and marketing. Nearly \$15 million in private investment has been made in the Phoenix Arts & Innovation District to revitalize the area as a community hub, with \$400 million anticipated to be invested over the next 10 years.	396,500
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study	Contractual services with partner non-profit organizations, including IDEAS for Us, for implementation of the agriculture and arts program, subject matter experts, compliance assistance and local partnerships.	325,000
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering		0
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	965,000

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?



LFIR # 2147

The North Florida Agriculture and Arts Program would utilize Jacksonville's Phoenix Arts & Innovation District in the Springfield neighborhood in Jacksonville as a community center to provide an agricultural and arts training after school program in partnership with IDEAS for Us. This after-school program addresses critical challenges facing Jacksonville's under-served youth and will provide a space for students to learn new hands-on skills in agriculture and the arts.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

The program serves as a comprehensive after school youth development initiative with three core components: agricultural education and training, arts education, and community market integration. This program will provide after school services for under-served youth in and around the Springfield neighborhood in Jacksonville.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Services to be provided include hands-on farming experience, business skills development, digital media and visual arts training, youth-led farmers market operations and business mentorship. This program will complement the nearly \$15 million in private and local investment in revitalizing the area and bringing business innovation, arts and culture to this community in Jacksonville.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

Economically disadvantaged persons, at-risk youth, grade school students, and high school students. Approximately 401-800 expected to be served.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

This project supports under-served youth by enhancing mental health, cultural enrichment, agricultural education, and hands-on skill development. Participants will engage in after-school programs focused on farming, business, and the arts, fostering personal growth and career readiness. Success will be measured through participant retention, periodic wellness assessments, multimedia content creation, farm production tracking, and student progress logs. Partnerships with local organizations and speaker series will further expand learning opportunities and professional development.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

While the standard penalties outlined in the contract provide a strong framework for accountability, the contracting agency may consider additional measures tailored to the specific circumstances of noncompliance. These could include actions designed to encourage timely resolution and ensure future adherence to deliverables and performance measures.

4. Is t	this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No
a. If	Yes, what phase best describes the project?
	Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
b. N	lame of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
5. Ha	s the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
"	Yes, Applied
'	Yes, Received
	No



LFIR # 2147

of

□ No, but intends to	o apply			
a. If yes, provide th	ne FEMA project worksh	eet ID#:		
b. Provide the total	project cost listed on t	he FEMA proj	ect worksheet:	
40.11 .11 .11				
,	olled for or received stat	e assistance	for this project (other tha	n this request)?
☐ Yes, Applied				
☐ Yes, Received				
□ No				
☐ No, but intends to	o apply			
a. If yes, specify the Commerce):	e program and state ag	ency (ex. Loca	al Government Emergenc	y Bridge Loan, Department
17. Requester Contact a. First Name		l act Name	Motto	
	Tanya Friends of PHX JAX	Last Name	vvatts	
b. Organization c. E-mail Address				
d. Phone Number	_	Ext.		
18. Recipient Contact	Information			
a. Organization	Friends of PHX JAX			
b. Municipality and	d County Duval			
c. Organization Ty	pe			
□For Profit Entity				
☑Non Profit 501(c	c)(3)			
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(4)			
□Local Entity				
□University or Co	ollege			
□Other (please sp	pecify)			
d. First Name	Tanya	Last Name	Watts	



LFIR # 2147

e. E-mail Address	twatts@focities.com				
f. Phone Number	(904)993-7025				
19. Lobbyist Contact Information					
a. Name	Anna DeCericho				
b. Firm Name	The Southern Group				
c. E-mail Address	decerichio@thesouthergroup.com				
d. Phone Number	(850)212-2483				

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.